

# FROM THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

September 12, 2022

To:

Mayor and City Council Members

From:

Mark F. Miller, City Manager

Robert J. Bruner, Assistant City Manager Meg Schubert, Assistant to the City Manager

Subject:

City Council Agenda Questions & Answers - 09.12.22

The following are communications that City Administration would like Council to be made aware of. In order to ensure that all questions are received and answered, all City Council Questions should be sent to the CITY MANAGER DISTRIBUTION GROUP e-mail address.

From: Edna Abrahim

Sent: Monday, September 12, 2022 at 6:55 AM

To: City Managers Distribution Group

Mark and Staff,

Please see my questions below for both of tonight's meetings.

Thanks,

Edna

#### **Study Session**

- Will hard copies be made available?

#### Regular Meeting

- J-4a: what work was not completed by Italia in the 2021 contract?
- -J-4b: when is the work expected to be performed for all 3 sites?
- J-8: does this change the number of parking spots in the lot?

#### Answer: Meg Schubert, Assistant to the City Manager

Hard copies of tonight's presentation will be made available at the meeting.

## Answer: Kurt Bovensiep, Public Works Director

- J-4a: what work was not completed by Italia in the 2021 contract?

Italia did not successfully complete the assigned target area. Additionally, the company was unresponsive to several irrigation and private property damage concerns causing the City of Troy to use its resources to complete the repairs.

-J-4b: when is the work expected to be performed for all 3 sites?

The construction schedule will be established once the contract is awarded. The specification requires the contractor to be complete by November 15, 2022. Work will be closely coordinated with activities at each facility to limit the disruption the construction will cause.

### Answer: Julie Dufrane, Assistant City Attorney

J-8: does this change the number of parking spots in the lot?

No, the number of parking spots does not change